

No. 08-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----
JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

-----◆-----
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

-----◆-----
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

SANDRA L. BABCOCK
Clinical Professor of Law
Northwestern University School of Law
357 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Tel: (312) 503-0114

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
(Counsel of Record)
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
JILL VAN BERG
WILLIAM C. WEEKS
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-3916
(212) 909-6000

-----◆-----
Attorneys for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <i>Avena</i> and Subsequent Proceedings.....	1
B. <i>Medellín v. Texas</i>	3
C. Scheduling of Execution Date	5
D. Subsequent Proceedings Before the International Court of Justice	6
E. Introduction of Congressional Legislation.....	8
F. Denial of Federal Habeas Relief.....	9
G. Decision of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights	9
H. Further Political and Diplomatic Efforts to Effect Compliance with the <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	12
I. The Proceedings Below	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	14
I. The Court Should Grant The Writ of Certiorari In Order To Protect Mr. Medellín’s Due Process Rights, The Constitutional Prerogatives Of Congress, And The Foreign Policy Interests Of The United States.....	16
A. The Court Should Grant The Writ In Order To Prevent The Irreparable Deprivation Of Mr. Medellín’s Life Without Due Process Of Law By Virtue Of His Execution In Violation Of An Undisputed Legal Obligation Of The United States.....	16

B. The Court Should Grant The Writ In Order To Preserve The Constitutional Prerogative Of Congress To Determine Compliance With The United States's Obligation Under Article 94(1).....	24
C. The Court Should Grant The Writ In Order To Preserve The United States's Credibility In International Affairs Generally And In Its Treatymaking Activity Specifically.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	19
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	18
<i>Foster v. Nelson</i> , 26 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	24
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	19
<i>Head Money Cases (Edye v. Robertson)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	21
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellin v. Quarterman</i> , No. H-06-3688, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55758 (S.D. Tex. July 22, 2008)	12
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellín v. Dretke</i> , 543 U.S. 1032 (2004).....	3
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	22
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	25
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	22, 27
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	21, 24

State Cases:

<i>Ex parte Medellín</i> , 223 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	3, 25
---	-------

International Cases:

<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18

Treaties and Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
Charter of the Organization of American States, Apr. 30, 1948, 2 U.S.T. 2394, T.I.A.S. No. 2361	9, 10
United Nations Charter, <i>opened for signature</i> June 26, 1945 T.S. No. 993, 59 Stat. 1031.....	<i>passim</i>
Protocol of Buenos Aires, Feb. 27, 1967, 21 U.S.T. 607, T.I.A.S. No. 6847.....	10
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1996)	33
Rule 43.2, Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights	12
